
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 

Licensing 
 
 
 
Date: 
 

Thursday 15 October 2020 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Being held virtually by Microsoft Teams. The public can listen to a 
live stream here: 
http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc 
 

 
 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Sally Prior - 01236 368024 
sprior@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and 
these recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc
http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Licensing 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 

Councillor G Bailey (Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor N Matthews (Vice-Chairman) Andover Romans 

Councillor I Andersen Andover St Mary's 

Councillor T Burley Andover Harroway 

Councillor J Burnage Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor N Daas Romsey Abbey 

Councillor C Donnelly Andover Downlands 

Councillor A Dowden Valley Park 

Councillor D Drew Harewood 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

Councillor L Lashbrook Charlton & the Pentons 

Councillor P Lashbrook Bellinger 

Councillor R Meyer Andover Winton 

Councillor J Parker Romsey Tadburn 

Councillor R Rowles Andover Winton 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 15 October 2020



 
 

 
Licensing 

 
Thursday 15 October 2020 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 16 July 
2020 
 

 

6   Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 5 
August 2020 
 

 

7   Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy 
 

4 - 51 

 A report recommending adoption of a revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 15 October 2020



 Licensing Act 2003 – Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
 
Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic (Portfolio: Corporate)                      
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the revised Statement of Licensing Policy published for 
consultation in July 2020 attached as Annex 2 to this report be 
recommended for approval by Council, subject to the revisions set out in 
this report.  

2. That the policy be effective for a five year period commencing 7 January 
2021 subject to the policy being kept under review and the Council 
making such revisions to it at such times as it considers appropriate. 

 
Recommendation to Council 
 

SUMMARY: 

 The Council published its original Statement of Licensing Policy in January 2005 
and further revised Policies in January 2008, 2011 and 2016 setting out how it 
would deal with its responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 

 The Policy must be reviewed and republished every five years and a draft 
revised Policy was published for consultation in July 2020 

 The consultation attracted only one substantive response. 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 Prior to the commencement of the Licensing Act 2003 the Council had to 
publish and approve a Statement of Licensing Policy setting out the principles 
to be taken into account by the Council when determining applications for 
licences under the Act. The Act requires the Council to review and publish its 
Policy every five years in consultation with the community, the licensed trade, 
local businesses and organisations such as the Police and Fire Service 

2 Background 

2.1 Local authorities being the licensing authorities under the Act are required to 
review their policy statements every three years. The original Policy came into 
effect in January 2005. A further revised Policy was published in January 2008 
and then again in January 2011 and January 2016. That Policy has to be fully 
reviewed and republished by no later than 7 January 2021. A revised draft 
policy was prepared and consulted upon from July to September 2020. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 15 October 2020

Page 4

ITEM 7



3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities 

3.1 The adoption of a Statement of Licensing Principles is a statutory requirement. 
The licensing functions dealt with by the Licensing Act 2003 falls within the 
broader remit of public safety which in itself cuts across the Council’s 
corporate priorities with particular reference to growing the potential of our 
Town Centres, Communities and People. 

4 Consultations/Communications 

4.1 A revised Policy document was sent to all Borough Councillors, Heads of 
Service, Hampshire Constabulary, Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service, 
Hampshire County Council (HCC) Trading Standards Service, HCC Public 
Health, breweries, pub companies, trade organisations, Andover and Romsey 
Town Councils, Andover BID and licensing lawyers. Consultees had until 4th 
September 2020 to submit any comments. 

4.2 Only one substantive reply was received from Hampshire County Council 
Public Health Team. That reply is attached at Annex 1 to this report and 
recommends the addition of two sections to the Statement highlighting the 
public health impact of alcohol consumption. Whilst public health is not a 
licensing objective under the Licensing Act 2003, in the view of officers it is 
appropriate to include reference to the public health impact of alcohol 
consumption within the Statement. 

5 Revisions 

5.1 The revised Policy is largely unaltered from the current version and a draft 
revised version is attached as Annex 2 to this report which includes th
[...]
ction C: Prevention of Public Nuisance 
  Section D: Protection of Children  
                                                                               

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 15 October 2020

Page 11



January 2021 – Draft Licensing Policy for consultation 

 3 

 
TEST VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL - LICENSING ACT 2003 - SECTION 5  

 
Statement of Licensing Policy - 2021-2026 

 

A licensing policy as determined by the Council in respect of its licensing 
functions for the five year period commencing 7 January 2021 is set out in this 
statement of licensing policy. During the five year period the policy will be kept 
under review and the Council will make such revisions to it, at such times, as it 
considers appropriate. Further licensing statements will be published every 
five years thereafter. 
 
PART 1 : BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Test Valley Borough is situated in the County of Hampshire and has a large 

number of licensed premises. The Council recognises that these premises are 
an important part of the Borough and are major contributors to the local 
economy, attracting tourists and visitors, and making for vibrant towns and 
communities, whilst at the same time providing employment. 

 
1.2 There are approximately 400 licensed premises in the Borough where alcohol 

is sold or entertainment provided on a regular or occasional basis. These 
premises include: 

 public houses and nightclubs 

 off licences 

 businesses offering hot food between 2300 and 0500 

 hotels, guest houses, restaurants and other places that sell alcohol 

 private members clubs and social clubs 

 theatres and amateur dramatic groups 

 cinemas 

 premises where indoor sporting events take place 
 
Other Legislation 
 
1.3 The use of any licensed premises or places (including outside areas) are 

subject to planning controls. This would equally affect licensable activities 
held under a premises licence and possibly a temporary events notice. There 
are several key di
[...]
ertainment. 
When considering whether an activity constitutes the provision of regulated 
entertainment each case will need to be treated on its own merits. 

2.3 This Statement of Licensing Policy has been prepared in accordance with the 
provisions of the Act and the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act. 

 
2.4 The Policy will be kept under review and where any amendments are 

considered necessary these will only be made after consultation has taken 
place in accordance with Section 5(3) of the Act. Proper weight shall be given 
to the views of all those consulted. Those to be consulted will include: 

 The Chief Officer of Police for Test Valley Borough 

 The Chief Officer of the Fire and Rescue Service for Test Valley Borough 

 Bodies and persons representing local holders of premises licences 

 Bodies and persons representing local holders of club premises 
certificates 

 Bodies and persons representing local holders of personal licences 

 Bodies and persons representing businesses and residents in the 
Council’s area 

 Any other bodies the Council deems appropriate 
 

2.5 The Council recognises that the best means of promoting the licensing 
objectives (see 2.6 below) is through the co-operation and partnership of local 
authorities, the police, local business, performers, local people and those 
involved in child protection.  

 
Licensing Objectives 

 
2.6 When dealing with licensing matters the Council will promote and have regard 

to the four licensing objectives set out in the Act. These are: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 Public safety; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; and 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 
Each licence application will be considered on its own merits in the context of 
the four licensing objectives. This Council will take this Policy into account if 
its discretion is engaged i.e. at a hearing following representations. 
  

2.7    The Council's primary focus is the direct impact of activi
[...]
 qualifications and 

non-forfeiture, as mentioned above, will be granted a licence (subject to any 
police objections being received). Applications that do not meet those criteria 
will be rejected. 

 
3.4 If a police objection is received the application will be determined by a 

Licensing Sub-Committee at a hearing where all representations, which are 
relevant to the grant or refusal of the licence, will be taken into consideration. 
These may include the nature of any offences, the time since their 
commission and any mitigating circumstances. The Act requires the Council 
to reject an application if it considers it is appropriate in the interests of crime 
prevention to do so and, where there is a police objection, the normal course 
of events will be refusal unless there are exceptional and compelling reasons 
to grant the application. 

 
3.5 There will be no need for a hearing if the applicant, Council and chief officer of 

police agree that a hearing is not necessary. 
 
3.6 The Council requires every new application for a personal licence to be 

accompanied by a basic level criminal record disclosure. This will assist the 
Council in determining whether the applicant has any relevant unspent 
convictions. 

 
3.7 A personal licence holder who is charged with a relevant offence is required 

by section 128 of the Act to produce the personal licence to the court on their 
first appearance in court in connection with the offence. If for any reason the 
personal licence cannot be produced, the holder must notify the court that 
they hold a personal licence and the reasons why it cannot be produced. 
Section 128 provides additional information in relation to this requirement and 
it is recommended that legal advice is sought by any individual to which this 
section relates. Failure to comply with this section is in itself an offence, and is 
likely to result in further prosecution proceedings being taken against the 
individual by the licensing authority or
[...]
ervice 
Test Valley Borough Council 
Beech Hurst 
Weyhill Road 
Andover  SP10 3AJ 
    
Email: licensing@testvalley.gov.uk 
 
 
For further information please contact Michael White on 01264 368013. 
 
Further details about the licensing and application processes, including application 
forms, fees and details regarding each type of application can be obtained from the 
above address. A range of information including contact details for the responsible 
authorities is available from the above address and also on the Licensing Authority’s 
website at www.testvalley.gov.uk.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 15 October 2020

Page 51


	Agenda
	7 Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy
	Text1
	LA03 Revised Policy Annex 1
	EnquiriesTo
	MyRef
	DirectLine
	YourRef
	Email
	Date

	LA03 Revised Policy Annex 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 15 October 2020 

 

138 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held virtually via MS Teams 
on Thursday 15 October 2020 at 5.30 pm 

 
 
Attendance: 
Councillor G Bailey 
(Chairman) 

Councillor N Matthews 
(Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor T Burley 
Councillor J Burnage 
Councillor C Donnelly 
Councillor A Dowden 

Councillor D Drew 
Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor R Meyer 
Councillor J Parker 

 
 
 

223   Minutes of the Licensing Committee 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 16 July 2020 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 
 

224   Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 5 August 2020 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 
 

225   Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy 

Prior to the commencement of the Licensing Act 2003 the Council had to publish and 
approve a Statement of Licensing Policy setting out the principles to be taken into 
account by the Council when determining applications for licences under the Act. 
The Act requires the Council to review and publish its Policy every five years in 
consultation with the community, the licensed trade, local businesses and other 
organisations. 

A revised Policy document was sent to all Borough Councillors, Heads of Service, 
Hampshire Constabulary, Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service, Hampshire County 
Council (HCC) Trading Standards Service, HCC Public Health, breweries, pub 
companies, trade organisations, Andover and Romsey Town Councils, Andover BID 
and licensing lawyers. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Licensing - 15 October 2020 

 
 

 
139 

 

Only one substantive reply was received from Hampshire County Council Public 
Health Team. That reply recommended the addition of two sections to the Statement 
highlighting the public health impact of alcohol consumption. Whilst public health is 
not a licensing objective under the Licensing Act 2003, in the view of officers it is 
appropriate to include reference to the public health impact of alcohol consumption 
within the Statement. 

Recommended to Council:  

1. That the revised Statement of Licensing Policy published for 
consultation in July 2020 attached as Annex 2 to the report be 
recommended for approval by Council, subject to the revisions set out 
in the report and a further revision to reference the fact that the Policy 
may need to be amended to reflect the Coronavirus pandemic. 

2. That the policy be effective for a five year period commencing 7 January 
2021 subject to the policy being kept under review and the Council 
making such revisions to it at such times as it considers appropriate. 

 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 5.49 pm) 
 


